PUBLIC EXPENDITURE ON EDUCATION AND
INCOME INEQUALITY IN MALAYSIA

BY

WEE CHU KOK
(EGA00003)

Submitted to the Faculty of Economics and Administration,
University of Malaya in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement
for the Degree of Master of Economics

MAY 2002

niversiti Mal

IR i



to:

Him

For:

Siew Lee, Lucas and Matthew



ABSTRACT

The effects of education expenditure and education inequality on income inequality have
been the focus of attention of many researchers and policymakers. In Malaysia, the
evaluation of the effect of educational funding on economic inequality is an important
and difficult task. It is important because education probably has some major impact on
economic inequality; certainly Malaysian and the government have consistently assumed
that it does. But it is also difficult because education’s effects on society are multiple and
complex; and scholars have been unable to agree, despite extensive study and discussion

in recent years, about which effects are most important.

This study applies the ordinary least square method to test the impact of basic educational
expenditure on income inequality in Malaysia between 1970 and 2000. Overall, our
empirical results from the cross-countries analysis and Malaysia study confirm that
education expenditure and education expansion is not distribution-neutral. Education
seems to improve the income distribution directly and thus may allow the poor to benefits
from growth to a greater extent. In the cross-countries analysis, we find that growth in
average income is translated one-for-one in growth of the income of the poor. The
findings from Malaysia analysis also reveal that education factor — higher expenditure per
pupils, higher education attainment and more equal distribution of education — play some
role in changing income distribution. Accordingly, a focus of economic policies on
education in order to reduce poverty and to speed up development appears to be justified.
However, rather than merely expanding access to education, our empirical findings
indicate that improving the quality of education should play a crucial role in development

strategies.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to express my thanks and appreciation to my supervisor, Dr. Yeoh Kok Kheng
for his guidance, invaluable comments and time spent on supervising the project.
Thanks also to my course-mates, KC Wan, Ai Ting, Siew Ling, Wen Jie and You

Siang that has helped in many ways with the completion of this paper.

1 am grateful to my parents for their moral support, encouragement and presence.
Thanks also to Tik Wah, Tuck Mei, Siak Hu, brothers and sisters in MCMC for their

prayers support; my colleagues in Tunku Abdul Rahman College for their support and

assistance.
Finally, my wife and children, patiently tolerated my taking on this course despite my

already tight schedule and other commitments and consequent neglect of some

responsibilities. To them, [ am mostly grateful.

ii



CONTENTS

Abstract
Acknowledgements
Contents

List of tables

List of figures

List of appendices
Abbreviations

1

Introduction

1.1 Introduction
1.2 Objective and Methodology
1.3 Organizations of Chapters

Literature Reviews on the Relationship Between Educational
Funding and Income Inequality

2.1 Some Theoretical Linkages and Past Empirical Evidence
2.2 Past Studies on Malaysia

Educational Funding, Poverty Reduction and Income Distribution
in Malaysia, 1970-2000

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Education, Income Inequality and Poverty in Malaysia-some
background
3.2.1 Overall Development
3.2.2 Income inequality
3.2.3 Poverty and Measurement of Poverty
3.3 Public Expenditure on Education
3.3.1 Administration and Management of the Education System
The financing of Education
3.3.2 Trend in Malaysia Real Educational Expenditures

Empirical Evidence of the Educational Funding and Income
Inequality in Malaysia

4.1 Introduction
4.2 The Human Capital Earnings Function
4.3 Cross Countries Analysis

4.3.1 Income Distribution

4.3.2 Education

iii

Page

i
iii
vii
viil
X

B

28

29
34
28

43
49
52
55

63
64
68
77
81



4.3.3 Empirical Results

4.4 Empirical Analysis for Malaysia
4.4.1 The Model
4.42 Preliminary Data Analysis
4.4.3 The Results

4.5 Concluding Remarks

5 Conclusion

5.1 Overall Findings
5.2 Implications of the Findings and Policy Recommendation

Appendix 3.1 Summary of Malaysia's Five-year Plans

Appendix 4.1 Poverty Data — Gini Coefficients

Appendix 4.2 Data used for Cross Countries Analysis

Appendix 4.3 Regressing the Incomes of the Poor on Average Per Capita
Income

Appendix 4.4 OLS Estimates for Cross-Countries Analysis

Appendix 4.5 Data used for Malaysia Empirical Analysis

Appendix 4.6 OLS Estimates, Malaysia

Appendix 4.7 Breusch-Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test: AR (1), AR
(2) and AR (3)

Appendix 4.8 Correlation Matrix

Appendix 4.9 Regressions for Kuznets Curve

References

iv

83

87
91
94
101

104
108

113
119
121
123

123
126
127
131

132
133

134



LIST OF TABLES

Tables

1.1

o

8%
§®]

!\.)
9

3.1
32
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9

3.10

3.11
3.12

3.13

Central Government Expenditure by Function (Percentage of total
expenditure)

The Distribution of Basic Public Services, by Basic Partition,
Peninsular Malaysia, 1974

Outlays per Household for Education, by Component

Public Outlays per Household for Education, Actual and Norm, by
Quintile of Household per Capita Income

Estimated Incomes and Subsidies by Activities

Earnings Functions for Urban Male Employees Occupations and
Race

Education in East Asia

Inequality in East Asia

Distribution of Household Income in Peninsular Malaysia, 1970-1989
Distribution of Income by Ethnic Groups, 1970-1987

Real-Urban Inequality, 1973-1995

Poverty Line Income (PLI) for 1970-1999

Incidence of Poverty and Number of Poor Households, 1970-1999
Rural-Urban Comparison in Incidence of Poverty, 1970-1995
Poverty Incidence by Ethnic Group 1970-1990

Share of Poverty Eradication as A Percentage of Development
Expenditure

Federal Government Social Services Expenditure, 1970-2000
An International Comparison for Education Indicators

Current and Capital Expenditure on Education

19

20

21

23

25

30

33

35

36

37

39

40

41

42

44

46

52

56



3.14

3.15

3.16

3.17

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

4.6

Real Public Expenditure by Level of Education, 1980-1997
Total School Enrollment in Public Schools, 1980-1997
Unit Subsidy by Educational Level, 1980-1997
Pupil/teacher Ratio by Educational Level 1980-1997
International Data of Public Expenditure on Education

Public Spending on Education by Income Quintile in Selected
Developing Countries

Public Expenditure on Primary Education per Pupil as a Percentage
of GNP per capita, 1990 and 1998 (median values and variation
within regions)

Public Expenditure on Primary Education per Pupil as a Percentage
of Total Public Expenditure on Education, 1990 and 1998 (median
values and variation within regions)

OLS Estimates

OLS Estimates for Malaysia

vi

57

60

60

61

70

71

75

76

84

97



Figures
3.1
3.2

4.1

4.3
4.4

4.5

4.6

LIST OF FIGURES

Malaysia: Social Services Expenditure, 1970-2000

Budget Share by Education Level

Public Current Expenditure on Primary Education as a percentage

of GNP, 1980 and 1998 (median values and variation within
regions)

Economic Growth is Good for the Poor
Educational Attainment and Income Distribution, 1970-2000
Education Inequality and Income Distribution

Real Government Current Expenditure per pupil at Primary School
and Income Distribution

Real Government Current Expenditure per pupil at Secondary
School and Income Distribution

vii

47

58

73

80

9%

95

95

96



LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendices

3.1

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

Summary of Malaysia’s Five-Year Plans

Poverty Data — Gini Coefficients

Data used in Cross Countries Analysis

Regressing the Incomes of the Poor on average per capita Income
OLS Estimates for Cross Countries Analysis

Data used for Malaysia Empirical Analysis

OLS Estimates, Malaysia

Breusch-Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test: AR(1), AR(2) and
AR(3)

Correlation Matrix

Regressions for Kuznets Curve

viii

113

119

121

123

123

126

127

131

132

133



ABBREVIATIONS

ADB Asia Development Bank

BNM Bank Negara Malaysia

DW Durbin-Watson statistics

EPU Economic Planning Unit

EPC Educational Planning Committee
EPRD Educational Planning and Research Division
Felda Federal Land Development Authority
GDP gross domestic product

GNP gross national product

HCEF human capital earnings function

IMF International Monetary Fund

LDCs less developed countries

MARA Majlis Amanah Rakyat

NDP National Development Policy

NEP New Economic Policy

NIEs New Industrialized Economies

OLS Ordinary least square

QPP III Third OQutline Perspective Plan

PLI poverty line income

PPP purchasing power parity

PTR pupil/teacher ratio

UNDP United Nations Development Programme

UNESCO United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization
UNICEF United Nations Children’s Fund



