# 6

# PUBLIC EXPENDITURE ON EDUCATION AND INCOME INEQUALITY IN MALAYSIA

BY

WEE CHU KOK (EGA00003)

Submitted to the Faculty of Economics and Administration, University of Malaya in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Master of Economics

**MAY 2002** 



to:

Him

For:

Siew Lee, Lucas and Matthew

#### **ABSTRACT**

The effects of education expenditure and education inequality on income inequality have been the focus of attention of many researchers and policymakers. In Malaysia, the evaluation of the effect of educational funding on economic inequality is an important and difficult task. It is important because education probably has some major impact on economic inequality; certainly Malaysian and the government have consistently assumed that it does. But it is also difficult because education's effects on society are multiple and complex; and scholars have been unable to agree, despite extensive study and discussion in recent years, about which effects are most important.

This study applies the ordinary least square method to test the impact of basic educational expenditure on income inequality in Malaysia between 1970 and 2000. Overall, our empirical results from the cross-countries analysis and Malaysia study confirm that education expenditure and education expansion is not distribution-neutral. Education seems to improve the income distribution directly and thus may allow the poor to benefits from growth to a greater extent. In the cross-countries analysis, we find that growth in average income is translated one-for-one in growth of the income of the poor. The findings from Malaysia analysis also reveal that education factor – higher expenditure per pupils, higher education attainment and more equal distribution of education – play some role in changing income distribution. Accordingly, a focus of economic policies on education in order to reduce poverty and to speed up development appears to be justified. However, rather than merely expanding access to education, our empirical findings indicate that improving the quality of education should play a crucial role in development strategies.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I wish to express my thanks and appreciation to my supervisor, Dr. Yeoh Kok Kheng for his guidance, invaluable comments and time spent on supervising the project.

Thanks also to my course-mates, KC Wan, Ai Ting, Siew Ling, Wen Jie and You Siang that has helped in many ways with the completion of this paper.

I am grateful to my parents for their moral support, encouragement and presence. Thanks also to Tik Wah, Tuck Mei, Siak Hu, brothers and sisters in MCMC for their prayers support; my colleagues in Tunku Abdul Rahman College for their support and assistance.

Finally, my wife and children, patiently tolerated my taking on this course despite my already tight schedule and other commitments and consequent neglect of some responsibilities. To them, I am mostly grateful.

	CONTENTS	Page
Abstract Acknowledgements Contents List of tables List of figures List of appendices Abbreviations		i ii vi vii viii ix
1	Introduction	
	<ul><li>1.1 Introduction</li><li>1.2 Objective and Methodology</li><li>1.3 Organizations of Chapters</li></ul>	1 4 6
2	Literature Reviews on the Relationship Between Educational Funding and Income Inequality	
	<ul><li>2.1 Some Theoretical Linkages and Past Empirical Evidence</li><li>2.2 Past Studies on Malaysia</li></ul>	7 14
3	Educational Funding, Poverty Reduction and Income Distribution in Malaysia, 1970-2000	
	<ul><li>3.1 Introduction</li><li>3.2 Education, Income Inequality and Poverty in Malaysia-some</li></ul>	28
	background	29
	3.2.1 Overall Development 3.2.2 Income inequality	34
	3.2.3 Poverty and Measurement of Poverty	28
	3.3 Public Expenditure on Education	43
	3.3.1 Administration and Management of the Education System	49
	The financing of Education 3.3.2 Trend in Malaysia Real Educational Expenditures	52 55
4	Empirical Evidence of the Educational Funding and Income Inequality in Malaysia	and the
	4.1 Introduction	63
	4.2 The Human Capital Earnings Function	64
	4.3 Cross Countries Analysis	68 77
	4.3.1 Income Distribution	77 81
	4.3.2 Education	

4.3.3 Empirical Results	83	
4.4 Empirical Analysis for Malaysia		
4.4.1 The Model	87	
4.4.2 Preliminary Data Analysis	91	
4.4.3 The Results	94	
4.5 Concluding Remarks	101	
5 Conclusion		
5.1 Overall Findings	104	
5.2 Implications of the Findings and Policy Recommendation	108	
Appendix 3.1 Summary of Malaysia's Five-year Plans		
Appendix 4.1 Poverty Data – Gini Coefficients		
Appendix 4.2 Data used for Cross Countries Analysis	121	
Appendix 4.3 Regressing the Incomes of the Poor on Average Per Capita Income	123	
Appendix 4.4 OLS Estimates for Cross-Countries Analysis	123	
Appendix 4.5 Data used for Malaysia Empirical Analysis	126	
Appendix 4.6 OLS Estimates, Malaysia	127	
Appendix 4.7 Breusch-Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test: AR (1), AR	131	
(2) and AR (3) Appendix 4.8 Correlation Matrix	132	
Appendix 4.9 Regressions for Kuznets Curve	133	
References	134	

# LIST OF TABLES

-			
	0	h	es
- 1	a	.,	

	Central Government Expenditure by Function (Percentage of total expenditure)	3
	The Distribution of Basic Public Services, by Basic Partition, Peninsular Malaysia, 1974	19
2.2	Outlays per Household for Education, by Component	20
2.3	Public Outlays per Household for Education, Actual and Norm, by Quintile of Household per Capita Income	21
2.4	Estimated Incomes and Subsidies by Activities	23
2.5	Earnings Functions for Urban Male Employees Occupations and Race	25
3.1	Education in East Asia	30
3.2	Inequality in East Asia	33
3.3	Distribution of Household Income in Peninsular Malaysia, 1970-1989	35
3.4	Distribution of Income by Ethnic Groups, 1970-1987	36
3.5	Real-Urban Inequality, 1973-1995	37
3.6	Poverty Line Income (PLI) for 1970-1999	39
3.7	Incidence of Poverty and Number of Poor Households, 1970-1999	40
3.8	Rural-Urban Comparison in Incidence of Poverty, 1970-1995	41
3.9	Poverty Incidence by Ethnic Group 1970-1990	42
3.10	Share of Poverty Eradication as A Percentage of Development Expenditure	44
3.11	Federal Government Social Services Expenditure, 1970-2000	46
3.12	An International Comparison for Education Indicators	52
2 1 2	Current and Capital Expenditure on Education	56

3.14	Real Public Expenditure by Level of Education, 1980-1997	57
3.15	Total School Enrollment in Public Schools, 1980-1997	60
3.16	Unit Subsidy by Educational Level, 1980-1997	60
3.17	Pupil/teacher Ratio by Educational Level 1980-1997	61
4.1	International Data of Public Expenditure on Education	70
4.2	Public Spending on Education by Income Quintile in Selected Developing Countries	71
4.3	Public Expenditure on Primary Education per Pupil as a Percentage of GNP per capita, 1990 and 1998 (median values and variation within regions)	75
4.4	Public Expenditure on Primary Education per Pupil as a Percentage of Total Public Expenditure on Education, 1990 and 1998 (median values and variation within regions)	76
4.5	OLS Estimates	84
4.6	OLS Estimates for Malaysia	97

# LIST OF FIGURES

1.1	gu	res

3.1	Malaysia: Social Services Expenditure, 1970-2000	47
3.2	Budget Share by Education Level	58
4.1	Public Current Expenditure on Primary Education as a percentage of GNP, 1980 and 1998 (median values and variation within regions)	73
4.2	Economic Growth is Good for the Poor	80
4.3	Educational Attainment and Income Distribution, 1970-2000	94
4.4	Education Inequality and Income Distribution	95
4.5	Real Government Current Expenditure per pupil at Primary School and Income Distribution	95
4.6	Real Government Current Expenditure per pupil at Secondary School and Income Distribution	96

#### LIST OF APPENDICES

# Appendices

3.1	Summary of Malaysia's Five-Year Plans	113
4.1	Poverty Data - Gini Coefficients	119
4.2	Data used in Cross Countries Analysis	121
4.3	Regressing the Incomes of the Poor on average per capita Income	123
4.4	OLS Estimates for Cross Countries Analysis	123
4.5	Data used for Malaysia Empirical Analysis	126
4.6	OLS Estimates, Malaysia	127
4.7	Breusch-Godfrey Serial Correlation LM Test: AR(1), AR(2) and AR(3)	131
4.8	Correlation Matrix	132
4.9	Regressions for Kuznets Curve	133

#### **ABBREVIATIONS**

ADB Asia Development Bank
BNM Bank Negara Malaysia
DW Durbin-Watson statistics
EPU Economic Planning Unit

EPC Educational Planning Committee

EPRD Educational Planning and Research Division

Felda Federal Land Development Authority

GDP gross domestic product GNP gross national product

HCEF human capital earnings function
IMF International Monetary Fund
LDCs less developed countries
MARA Majlis Amanah Rakyat
NDP National Development Policy

NEP New Economic Policy

NIEs New Industrialized Economies

OLS Ordinary least square

OPP III Third Outline Perspective Plan

PLI poverty line income
PPP purchasing power parity
PTR pupil/teacher ratio

UNDP United Nations Development Programme

UNESCO United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization

UNICEF United Nations Children's Fund